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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr J A Rothwell

	Scheme
	DS Smith Group Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	DS Smith Pension Trustees Ltd


Subject

· Mr Rothwell complains that increases in his pension benefits, which he previously understood would be based on the Retail Prices Index (RPI), will in fact be based on the Consumer Prices Index (CPI), that this amounts to maladministration or an error of law (or both) and that he will suffer financially in consequence.
· He asks that his annual increases should revert to being based on the RPI.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld because : 

· Mr Rothwell has not suffered maladministration in the way the change to using the CPI has been implemented.  He is being provided with benefits calculated according to the Scheme rules, which have been applied in accordance with legal requirements.
· There been no maladministration in the information provided to him.

· He has in consequence suffered no injustice.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

The Scheme rules and the Pensions Act 1995

1. Scheme rule 10 states, so far as is relevant:

“10.1 Review of Pensions
The Trustees shall in each year, and in consultation with the Principal Employer, review all pensions … for the purpose of considering whether to exercise the power to provide discretionary increases …, having regard to the increases required by Rules 10.2 and 10.3.

10.2 Pensions in payment

Pensions in payment on 1 April in each year … will be increased on that date in each year by the lower of:

(1) an Inflation Adjustment which complies with the requirements of the 1995 Act, in respect of a preceding period of twelve months, and

(2) in respect of pension attributable to Pensionable Service … before 1 May 2005, 5% …

For the purpose of this Rule, any GMP will be excluded …”

(Rule 10.3 refers to preserved pensions, and so does not apply in Mr Rothwell’s case.)

2. The definition of Inflation Adjustment in the Scheme rules is:

“such adjustment factor as the Trustees may determine, after taking actuarial advice, to be appropriate to reflect increases in the general level of prices during the period to which the adjustment relates.  For the avoidance of doubt, that adjustment factor may, if the Trustees consider it appropriate, and for the purpose either (a) of administrative convenience, or (b) of complying with statutory requirements, be calculated by reference to a period of time other than the period to which the adjustment relates.”

3. The requirements of the Pensions Act 1995 (the Act), with which the Inflation Adjustment must comply, and which relate to the points in dispute between Mr Rothwell and the Trustee, are covered by sections 51 (Indexation) and 67 (Modification of schemes).

4. Section 51(1)(b) states that the section (and thus the subsequent sections of the Act relating to indexation) “applies to a pension under an occupational pension scheme if … the whole, or any part, of the pension is attributable … to pensionable service on or after the appointed day …”.  Under paragraph 2(3) of, and the schedule to, The Pensions Act 1995 (Commencement No. 10) Order 1997, the “appointed day” for the coming into force of section 51 is 6 April 1997.

5. Section 67 and the sections of the Act which follow it restrict the modifications which may be made to pension schemes.  Section 67 states that the section (and thus the subsequent sections of the Act relating to scheme modifications and subsisting rights) applies “to any power conferred on any person by an occupational pension scheme to modify the scheme”.

Material Facts

6. Mr Rothwell was an active member of the David S Smith Group Pension Scheme (the Scheme) from 6 June 1988 to 10 September 1993.  On leaving the Scheme, he became entitled to a deferred pension of £8,679.64 pa, including a guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) of £592.80 pa, payable from 27 January 2014 (when he reached age 65).

7. On 1 July 1994,  DS Smith Pension Trustees Ltd (the Trustee) wrote a letter to Mr Rothwell, setting out the terms of the deferred pension.  This does not mention pension increases, other than for GMPs.

8. After Mr Rothwell took his pension early, the group pension manager of the employer wrote several times to him, on behalf of the Trustee, explaining how pensions would increase.  A letter dated 1 April 2007 included the statement that increases “payable from 1 April 2007 for pension accrued pre 1 May 2005 will be 3.6%, in line with the rise in the Retail Price Index …  Please remember the increase only applies to the excess over any Guaranteed Minimum Pension”.

9. On 1 April 2008 and 1 April 2009, similar letters were issued, using identical wording, subject to the relevant changes for the dates and amount of increase.  The RPI increase in 2008 was 3.9%, and in 2009 was 5.0%.

10. On 30 March 2010, the equivalent letter, sent by the pensions administration manager, stated that “there will be no increases in this year’s pension … from 1 April 2010.  Your pension entitlement increases in line with the rise in the Retail Prices Index … as the RPI figure for September 2009 was –1.4%, no increase is applicable”.

11. On 12 December 2010, Mr Rothwell wrote to the Trustee, saying that he understood the Government had recently changed a number of rules for the inflation of pensions, and that his pension had “always been inflated by % RPI and this fact was confirmed to me when I took the pension”.  He sought confirmation that RPI linkage would continue.
12. The pensions administration manager replied on 6 January 2011, stating that the Inflation Adjustment (under the Scheme rules) is determined each year, and the Trustee was due to consider it.  Following a further letter from Mr Rothwell, he wrote on 20 January that CPI would apply for 2011, subject to the outcome of the Government’s consultation.

13. After further correspondence, the pensions administration manager confirmed on 2 March 2011 that the Trustee had decided to adopt the CPI as the measure for pensions increases, subject to regular reviews.

Summary of Mr Rothwell’s position
14. Mr Rothwell, having raised his dispute further with the Trustee without success,  believes the RPI should apply to increases on pension in excess of his GMP.  So he asks that his annual increases should revert to being based on the RPI.
15. He says that, under the Act, annual increases in occupational pensions must increase using the RPI (up to a maximum of 5%).  A change in the law would be needed for the use of the CPI.  In addition, the Act restricts adverse amendments to past service benefits and, if the Scheme expressly provides for RPI-linked benefits, the Trustee may not lawfully change to CPI linking while the CPI produces a lower increase than the RPI.
16. Although the Government is permitting CPI use in certain cases, it does not propose to introduce legislation to override the rules of private sector pension schemes, nor any modification power to permit a switch to the CPI.

17. In relation to his own pension, he says that the annual letters issued to him, as well as other documents he was given when he joined the Scheme, state that RPI increases are applied to his pension.  While it may be permissible for pensions not yet in payment to be increased by a CPI link, this is not permitted for pensions already started.

18. The Trustee has chosen to change the index merely because it suits the Scheme for increases to be of a smaller amount.

19. He believes that the difference between the RPI and the CPI is of the order of 1% (which I take to mean annually), and that over a 20 year period this would bring about a loss in pension of 20% or more.  He will therefore suffer financial loss.
20. Mr Rothwell adds that as the words “Index of Retail Prices” are clearly written in the Scheme booklet and the letter sent to him in 1994 then that is clearly the definition of indexation and that it is wrong to confuse what the Government said in 2011 with what was written in documents in 1990 and 1994.

21. Mr Rothwell has also suggested that I request all the original documents from 1990 and 1994 and examine these to fully identify what type of indexation was defined.  

Summary of the Trustee’s position  
22. The Trustee says that Mr Rothwell is incorrect in his interpretation of both the Scheme rules and the legislative background to this issue.
23. The Scheme rules provide for pensions in payment, where (as here) there is no service on or after 1 May 2005, to be increased by the lower of 5% and the Inflation Adjustment.  That term is defined in the rules, which empower the Trustee to determine its basis of calculation.

24. In regard to the law, as Mr Rothwell’s active service ended in 1993, before the Act came into effect, its provisions requiring annual increases to pensions in payment do not apply.  The only statutory provisions applying are those covering GMPs.

25. While the Act’s provisions relating to scheme amendments cover the Scheme, they do not apply in relation to modifying the index to use for increases.  The Trustee cites the recent case of QinetiQ, where scheme trustees had the power to use an index other than the RPI, and it was decided that members become entitled to a specific level of increase only on the increase date each year, so that using the CPI for future increases did not adversely affect rights already built up by members.
26. In the Scheme’s case, there is no reference to the RPI in the definition of Inflation Adjustment, which requires the Trustee to make an annual decision, so the Act’s restriction on scheme amendments is not an issue relating to this.

27. Although some correspondence sent to Mr Rothwell referred to the RPI, this was in most cases a correct factual statement of the specific Inflation Adjustment determined by the Trustee at the time (and some did not refer to increases for the excess over GMPs at all).  The one letter (of March 2010) which did state that his entitlement increases in line with the rise in the RPI, which could possibly be read as if this was a general annual guarantee, was in fact merely a statement of the practice at that date.
28. The Scheme’s benefits fall to be calculated according to its rules, not statements made in such correspondence.  While there might be an exception if a member has relied on a misrepresentation to his detriment, there was in fact no misrepresentation, and the Trustee does not believe that Mr Rothwell relied to his detriment on the 2010 letter to establish a right to RPI increases.

29. References to the RPI should be read in the light of what was the conventional understanding at the time.  While a more accurate statement of the basis for increasing pensions could have been given each year, this would have been much longer and more detailed, and would not have caused Mr Rothwell to have acted any differently.
30. The Trustee’s decision to adopt the CPI from 2011 was indeed taken for the benefit of the Scheme.  The employer asked the Trustee to use the CPI in future, in order to control the Scheme’s liabilities and reduce its deficit.  After considering this and taking actuarial advice, the Trustee concluded it was a sensible move to conserve funds, in line with its primary duty to ensure the security of benefits.  It did not take the decision lightly, and will review it regularly.

Conclusions

31. A pension scheme member is entitled to the benefits calculated according to a scheme’s rules.  Where it is alleged that wrong information has been given and I find in the complainant’s favour, I do not award redress based on the misinformation, entitling him to more than he would have received if the maladministration had not occurred, unless specific injustice has been caused.
32. I need to determine, first, whether Mr Rothwell is being provided with benefits calculated according to the Scheme rules, which will lead me to, secondly, whether the rules have been applied in accordance with legal requirements.  Then, thirdly, I must determine whether wrong information has been provided, which has caused additional injustice in consequence of maladministration.
33. Because the provision of benefits is governed by the Scheme rules, which I have reviewed in detail, it would not achieve anything to call for papers from 1990 and 1994 as Mr Rothwell suggests I should.  

34. The Scheme rules do not specify that the RPI must be used as the index for determining pension increases.  Rule 10.2 (which, as rule 10.1 makes clear, requires certain increases to be made) states that the annual increase must follow an Inflation Adjustment which complies with the requirements of the Act, subject to a maximum of 5% in the case of pension accrued before May 2005, as Mr Rothwell’s entire pension was.
35. The Inflation Adjustment is defined as such factor as the Trustee determines, not as a calculation based on the RPI, or on any specific index.  Therefore, setting the Inflation Adjustment is in the Trustee’s discretion, and it is not for me to determine how the Trustee should do this, provided it is done in a way which complies with any legal requirements.  The evidence shows that the Trustee has decided to use the CPI as the basis for calculation from 2011, subject to regular review, and I find that it is entitled to do so.

36. The Inflation Adjustment must comply with the requirements of the Act.  That is stated in rule 10.2 (though unnecessarily, as the law requires it anyway).  Section 51 of the Act applies to a pension under an occupational scheme attributable to pensionable service on or after 6 April 1997.  As Mr Rothwell’s pensionable service ended on 10 September 1993, none of his pension is subject to the terms of section 51.  So that section imposes no restriction on how the Inflation Adjustment is set.

37. Section 67 of the Act, which Mr Rothwell cites in support of his application, does not restrict setting the Inflation Adjustment either.  It covers how modifications may be made to a pension scheme, applying to any power conferred on any person by a scheme to modify it.  In this case, the Trustee is required to determine each year, after taking actuarial advice, the appropriate factor to reflect general price increases.  If the Trustee does this at annual intervals, and concludes in different years to use a different index to set that factor, it is following the Scheme’s requirements, not modifying the Scheme.
38. There is a general requirement that the Trustee takes its decisions in a lawful manner.  If I find that a trustee has not asked itself the correct question, or has not adopted a proper construction of a scheme’s rules, or has not taken into account all relevant (but no irrelevant) evidence, or has taken a decision which no reasonable trustee could reach, I may determine that the trustee has not exercised its discretion lawfully.  In this case, the evidence from a succession of correspondence shows that the Trustee has considered the correct Scheme rules, taken advice as required, consulted with the employer as is reasonable, and reached a decision well within the range of those open to a reasonable trustee.
39. The adjustment factor must be appropriate to reflect increases in the general level of prices during the period to which it relates, but does not require any particular index to be used.  Mr Rothwell states that CPI increases are likely to provide a smaller pension than RPI increases, and I have no reason to doubt that, but that does not mean that the CPI is inappropriate to reflect increases in the level of prices.

40. While some may argue that the CPI does not best meet the description in the rules, the same might be said of RPI.  Both indices are said to have their shortcomings.  It can be argued that CPI is a more accurate reflection of price inflation than RPI – and that RPI overstates the consumer’s experience of inflation. The Government has decided to use the CPI for a similar purpose in public sector schemes.  The fact that the courts have held that decision to be lawful shows that the CPI is at least within the range of reasonable indices that might be used.

41. Nor is the Trustee in breach of its duty to act in the best interests of the members by choosing an index which is likely to result in smaller pension increases.  It is permissible for the Trustee to take into account the funding of the Scheme, and controlling its liabilities and deficit, as well as the interests of the employer as a stakeholder in the Scheme.  If the Trustee concludes that it is in the wider interest of the members that pressure on funding should be reduced by setting an Inflation Adjustment which may limit increases more than any alternative, thus helping the security of their benefits, it is acting within its duty.
42. So I determine that Mr Rothwell is being provided with benefits calculated according to the Scheme rules, which have been applied lawfully.  The remaining issue is whether wrong information has been provided, which has caused additional injustice.

43. The statement made in the letters each April, up to 2009 inclusive, was that the increase would be a particular percentage “in line with the rise in the Retail Price Index”.  That is not an assertion that all increases follow the RPI, or are in any way bound to do so.  It is a description of how the increase in question has been calculated.  I have seen no evidence that any statements made before 2010 could be construed as making any such assertion, nor have I seen any statement from about the times that Mr Rothwell became a deferred pensioner, or that payment of his pension started, that RPI increases would always apply.
44. Mr Rothwell has drawn my attention to references to RPI increases in extracts from a Scheme booklet and rules dated 1990, and in the letter he was sent in 1994, setting out his preserved benefits after he became a deferred member.  However, I am satisfied these referred to inflation protection for GMPs only, not to his benefits generally.  Section 14 of the booklet entitled ‘Inflation Protection’ says “The GMP (and widow’s GMP) earned up to 5 April 1988 are increased in line with prices by the State”. Not only is it clear that this relates only to the GMP element of the pension provided by the Scheme, but there is also no specific reference to RPI. Whilst increases to GMPs were at that time indeed linked to the RPI, the law permits the Government to choose the index to use for these.  The Government has now chosen the CPI, and the courts have accepted that it is entitled to do so. The letter sent to him in July 1994 similarly refers only to increases to the GMP portion of the pension. 
45. So it is not for me to consider any change to the CPI for Mr Rothwell’s GMPs.  In addition, I do not believe that, on joining the Scheme, he entered into any type of contractual agreement, based on these documents (which postdate his joining), which would oblige his benefits to be linked to the RPI.  What he entered into was membership of the Scheme, with benefits governed by its rules. 

46. The sole letter which could be interpreted as giving some commitment to the use of the RPI is the one dated 30 March 2010, which says that Mr Rothwell’s “pension entitlement increases in line with the … RPI”.  However, in my judgement it is taking it much too far to treat this is a commitment to using the RPI at all times.  The letter had to be phrased differently from those in previous years, since uniquely in 2010 the reference index had reduced, not increased, and the question of listing different increases did not arise.  The Trustee has said that, in hindsight, the letter could have stated more clearly that the RPI was the relevant measure because that is what the Trustee was using at the time, and I agree.
47. Nonetheless, I do not find that the use of that single phrase, in the context of all the other correspondence I have seen and of the Scheme rules, is enough to constitute maladministration.  Still less does it give rise to any claim that the RPI has to be used as the basis for future increases, or that Mr Rothwell suffered by relying on it in circumstances which might have caused any financial loss.  His loss is one of expectation only.

48. Therefore, I find that Mr Rothwell has not suffered maladministration (and so no injustice in consequence), in either the way the change to the CPI has been implemented or the information provided to him.  I do not uphold his complaint.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

24 July 2012 
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